Dane County Board of Supervisors Amending Chapter 10 of the Dane County Code of Ordinances Zoning Map Amendment Petition 11211

Dane County Board of Supervisors does ordain as follows:

The Zoning Districts Maps as referenced under Dane County Code of Ordinance Section 10.03 shall be amended as follows:

Town Map: Town of Dunkirk Location: Section 17

Zoning District Boundary Changes

A-1EX to A-2(1)

Part of the NW ¼ of the NE ¼ of Sec 17, T5N, R11E, Town of Dunkirk, Dane County, Wisconsin, described as follows: Commencing at the intersection of the North line of said Section 17 with the center line of Highway; thence West on said North line 264 feet; thence at right angles South 165 feet to the point of the beginning of this description; thence continue South 49.5 feet; thence at a right angle East to center of highway; thence Northwesterly along said center line to a point directly East of the point of beginning; thence West to the point of beginning, except part conveyed to Town of Dunkirk as set forth in Warranty Deed recorded in Volume 503 of Deeds, page 369, as Document No. 752175. Subject to existing public highway.

AND

Part of the NW ¼ of the NE ¼ of Section 17, T5N, R11E, in the Township of Dunkirk, Dane County, Wisconsin, described as follows: Commencing at the intersection of the North line of said section 17 with the highway, running thence West on the North line of said section 264 feet; thence at right angles South 165 feet, thence at a right angle East to the center of the highway; thence Northwesterly along the center of the highway to a point of beginning, except part conveyed to Town of Dunkirk as set forth in Volume 503 of Deeds, page 372, as Document No. 752178.

Subject to Easements to Wisconsin Power and Light as set forth in Volume 211 of Misc., page 315, as Document No. 763285 and in the Volume 92 of Misc., page 45, as Document No. 518828.